

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LEAH MCSWEENEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDY COHEN, LISA SHANNON, JOHN
PAPARAZZO, DARREN WARD, WARNER BROS.
DISCOVERY, INC, SHED MEDIA US INC.,
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC and BRAVO MEDIA
LLC,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:24-cv-01503-LJL

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... | 1 |
| II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 2 |
| III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 5 |
| A. Plaintiff Participates in <i>RHONY</i> and <i>RHUGT</i> | 5 |
| B. Plaintiff Files Administrative Complaints for Disability Discrimination and Retaliation | 6 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. Standard of Review | 7 |
| B. Plaintiff’s Requested Relief on Her Disability-Related Claims Impermissibly Abridges Defendants’ First Amendment Rights..... | 8 |
| C. Plaintiff’s Sex/Gender Discrimination and Hostile Work Environment Claims Based on Sex/Gender Should Be Dismissed | 12 |
| 1. Plaintiff’s Sex/Gender-Based Title VII and NYSHRL Claims Are Untimely | 13 |
| a) The Claims Are Untimely Under Title VII..... | 14 |
| b) Plaintiff’s Claims Are Untimely Under NYSHRL, and Two of the Allegations Are Untimely Under NYCHRL..... | 14 |
| 2. Plaintiff’s Only Timely Allegation of Sex/Gender Discrimination and Hostile Work Environment Fails to Support Her Claim..... | 15 |
| a) The Single Alleged Text Message Cannot Provide the Basis for Plaintiff’s NYCHRL Claim..... | 15 |
| 3. Two of the Untimely Sex/Gender-Based Factual Allegations Are Barred by the First Amendment and Too Trivial to Support a Claim | 18 |
| 4. Plaintiff’s Allegations Concerning Other Individuals Should Be Disregarded..... | 18 |
| D. Plaintiff’s Retaliation Claim Based on Sex/Gender Should Be Dismissed | 19 |
| E. Plaintiff’s Religion-Based Discrimination and Hostile Work Environment Claims Should Be Dismissed..... | 21 |
| F. Plaintiff’s RICO Claim Should Be Dismissed..... | 22 |
| G. Plaintiff’s “Failure to Engage in Interactive Process” Claims Under ADA and NYSHRL Should Be Dismissed | 24 |
| H. Plaintiff’s NY Labor Law Claims Should Be Dismissed | 24 |
| 1. The Section 215 Claim Should Be Dismissed | 24 |
| 2. The Section 740 Claim Should Be Dismissed | 24 |
| I. Plaintiff’s Title VII and ADA Claims Should Be Dismissed as to the Individual Defendants..... | 25 |
| J. Plaintiff’s NYSHRL Claims Should Be Dismissed as to the Producer Defendants | 26 |
| K. Plaintiff’s NYCHRL, NYSHRL, and NYLL Retaliation Claims Based on the March Letter Should Be Dismissed | 26 |
| L. Plaintiff’s NYCHRL Interference Claim Should Be Dismissed..... | 29 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Abadi v. NYU Langone Health Sys.,
2023 WL 8461654 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2023)17

Ahmad v. White Plains City Sch. Dist.,
2019 WL 3202747 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019)12

Anderson v. Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP,
2013 WL 1809443 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2013).....16, 17

Arevalo v. Burg,
129 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep’t 2015)27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7

Bailey v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
2003 WL 21108325 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2003)14

Bautista v. PR Gramercy Square Condo.,
2022 WL 17156628 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022).....19

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2006).....8

Bowen v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.,
2011 WL 7940367 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2011)14

Brantman v. Fortistar Cap., Inc.,
2017 WL 3172864 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2017)19

Brown v. Cnty. of Westchester,
2024 WL 21937 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2024)25

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006).....27

Cadet v. All. Nursing Staffing of New York, Inc.,
632 F. Supp. 3d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....29

Cajamarca v. Regal Entertainment Group,
2013 WL 5717119 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 17, 2013)30

Canosa v. Ziff,
2019 WL 498865 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Clark v. Schuck</i> , 2008 WL 3843077 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2008) | 23 |
| <i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Companies</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)..... | 3, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Corr v. MTA Long Island Bus</i> , 1999 WL 980960 (2d Cir.1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Douyon v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 665 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2016) | 26 |
| <i>Fattoruso v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Fischkoff v. Iovance Biotherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4574890 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2018) | 28 |
| <i>France v. Touro Coll.</i> , 2016 WL 1105400 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2016)..... | 30 |
| <i>Harris v. Off. of New York State Comptroller</i> , 2022 WL 814289 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2022) | 16 |
| <i>Harrison v. SUNY Downstate Med. Ctr.</i> , 2017 WL 4326507 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017) | 29 |
| <i>HC2, Inc. v. Delaney</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hecht v. Com. Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 23 |
| <i>Heiden v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 171888 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>Howard v. Carter</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 190 (W.D.N.Y. 2022) | 6 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) | 4, 22 |
| <i>Klein v. Town & Country Fine Jewelry Grp.</i> , 283 A.D.2d 368 (1st Dep’t 2001) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Lateral Recovery, LLC v. Cap. Merch. Servs., LLC</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... | 5, 8, 18, 19 |
| <i>Leibovitz v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 252 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 19, 20, 29 |
| <i>Marchuk v. Faruqi & Faruqi, LLP</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mitura v. Finco Servs., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 232323 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2024) | 21 |
| <i>Moore v. Hadestown Broadway Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2024 WL 989843 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2024) | 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18 |
| <i>Mura v. Thomas</i> , 2021 WL 4481346 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 8, 18 |
| <i>Nam v. Permanent Mission of Republic of Korea to United Nations</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 643 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nieblas-Love v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 16, 28 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Plemmons v. Pennsylvania Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 61128 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 1991) | 23 |
| <i>Quartararo v. J. Kings Food Serv. Pros., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1209716 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Tifaret Disc., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6318616 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2023)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Rapaport v. Barstool Sports, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1178240 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Reichman v. City of New York</i> , 179 A.D.3d 1115 (1st Dep’t 2020) | 27 |
| <i>Richards v. Dep’t of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 2022 WL 329226 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Roelcke v. Zip Aviation, LCC</i> , 2018 WL 1792374 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018) | 29 |
| <i>Rossbach v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.</i> , 2021 WL 930710 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2021) | 29 |
| <i>Rubin v. Napoli Bern Ripka Shkolnik, LLP</i> , 2018 WL 5619731 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 29, 2018) | 27 |
| <i>Ruiz v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 605 (1st Dep’t 2017) | 25 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>San Juan v. Leach</i> , 278 A.D.2d 299 (2000) | 16, 21 |
| <i>Scalercio-Isenberg v. Morgan Stanley Servs. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6916099 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>Smith v. City of New York</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... | 21 |
| <i>Sosa v. Loc. Staff, LLC</i> , 618 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2015) | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Spencer-Smith v. Ehrlich</i> , 2024 WL 709291 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2024)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Springs v. City of New York</i> , 2020 WL 3488893 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020) | 21 |
| <i>Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Stanley v. Mount Sinai Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 8355393 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2023) | 26 |
| <i>Stinson v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 2018 WL 2727886 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Strusman v. NYU Langone Hosps.</i> , 2020 WL 3415111 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2020) | 14 |
| <i>Tsatskin v. Kordonsky</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1296 (2d Dep’t 2020) | 24 |
| <i>Webb-Weber v. Cmty. Action for Human Servs., Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y. 3d 448 (2014) | 25 |
| <i>Williams v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 62 (2009) | 15 |
| <i>Yost v. Everyrealm, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Zhang v. Centene Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2969309 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2023)..... | 25 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. | |
| § 1961..... | 22, 23 |
| § 1962..... | 22 |
| New York Labor Law | |
| § 215..... | 24 |
| § 740..... | 24, 25 |
| New York State Human Rights Law | |
| § 296(1)..... | 26 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure | |
| 12(b)(6) | 1, 7, 8, 19 |
| 12(f)..... | 11 |
